184175

. >			2A - 96095				15001 - 0 Pa	ige 1	
			ASSISTANCE ID NO.						
UNITED STATES	U.S. ENVIR	ONMENTAL	PRG				DATE OF AWARD		
2 🕰 Tu	PROTECTIC	ON AGENCY	2A -	<u>A - 96095001 -</u>			07/16/2009		
RECIPIENT TYPE:			TYPE OF ACTION New				MAILING DATE 07/16/2009		
That PROTECTO Grant Agre		reement	ement PAYMENT METHO		X0047		ACH# X0047		
RECIPIENT TYPE:		Send Payment Request to:				····			
			Las Vegas Finance Center FAX # 702-798-2423						
RECIPIENT:				PAYEE:					
City of Portland 1120 SW 5th Ave, Rm 1 Portland, OR 97204 EIN: 93-6002236		City of Portland 1120 SW 5th Ave, Rm 1250 Portland, OR 97204							
PROJECT MANAGER	EPA PROJECT OFFICE	R EPA GRANT SPECIALIS				IALIST			
Andreea Codorean	Wayne Elson	Cathy Reese							
1120 SW 5th Ave, Rm 1 Portland, OR 97204	1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite Seattle, WA 98101	200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900, AWT-107			1200 Sixth Ave., Suite 900, OMP-145				
E-Mail: andreea.codore		-Mail: Elson.Wayne@epamail.epa.gov			Seattle, WA 98101 E-Mail: Reese.Cathy@epa.gov				
Phone: 503-823-6944	Phone: 206-553-1463	none: 206-553-1463 Phone: 206							
PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION Portland Clean Diesel Partnership This assistance agreement provides funding to the City of Portland under the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009. This project will allow the purchase and installation of verified diesel particulate filters, partial flow filters and diesel oxidation catalysts on construction equipment. Fuel fired heaters are also proposed for equipment owned by Portland and Multnomah County. This funding will also be used to pilot a clean diesel contracting policy. This project will retrofit approximately 161 pieces of equipment and install 237 fuel-operated heaters which will reduce diesel emissions. This project will also provide approximately 34.3 jobs.									
BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD 06/01/2009 - 09/30/2010 06/01/2009 -		⁻ PERIOD 9 - 09/30/2010	TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST \$1,622,348.00				TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST \$1,622,348.00		
Based on your application dated 04/22/2009, including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), hereby awards \$1,622,348. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total federal funding of \$1,622,348. Such award may be terminated by EPA without further cause if the recipient fails to provide timely affirmation of the award by signing under the Affirmation of Award section and returning all pages of this agreement to the Grants Management Office listed below within 21 days after receipt, or any extension of time, as may be granted by EPA. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable regulatory provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments. ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE									
	ENT OFFICE)	0001117			APPROVA	L OFFICE			
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS EPA Region 10			ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS U.S. EPA, Region 10						
Mail Code: OMP-145 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suil Seattle, WA 98101		Office of Air Waste and Toxics 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 Seattle, WA 98101							
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY									
SIGNATURE OF AWARD OFFICIAL Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official			TYPED NAME AND TITLE Armina K. Nolan, Manager - Grants and Inte			Igency Agreements Unit 07/16/2009			
AFFIRMATION OF AWARD									
BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION									
SIGNATURE	TYPED NAME AND Sam Adams, Mayor	TYPED NAME AND TITLE Sam Adams, Mayor					DATE		
							1		

APPROVED AS TO FORM